900368275 06/17/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM388300

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900367141

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC		09/25/2015	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERSTATE SPECIALTY COATING LLC	
Street Address:	10351 Verdon Road	
City:	Doswell	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23047	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3497719	BARRICADE	
Registration Number:	4012832	BARRICADE DRAINAGE WRAP	
Registration Number:	3640663	BARRICADE	
Registration Number:	1953647	R-WRAP	
Registration Number:	3425402	R WRAP	
Registration Number:	2895997	WEATHER TREK	
Registration Number:	3020913	MARVEL GUARD	
Serial Number:	86647187	BARRICADE T-PLY	
Serial Number:	86410034	BARRICADE THERMO-BRACE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8046443643

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 804-344-8130

Email: frussell@ip-counsel.net

Correspondent Name: John H. Thomas - Thomas & Karceski, P.C.

Address Line 1: 536 Granite Avenue

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPECOAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John H. Thomas	
SIGNATURE:	/John H. Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2016	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=20160607152221647#page1.tif		
source=20160607152221647#page2.tif		
source=20160607152221647#page3.tif		

source=20160607152221647#page4.tif source=20160607152221647#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005811 FRAME: 0068

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of September 25 2015, by and between SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignor") and INTERSTATE SPECIALTY COATING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") (individually, "a Party," and collectively, "the Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that Assignor shall convey, transfer, and assign all intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor, for itself and its predecessors in title, if any, hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee: (a) any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the business to which any of the identified trademarks may pertain, and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks; (b) any and all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the intellectual property, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the intellectual property; and (c) any and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the intellectual property.

2. Miscellaneous.

- (a) In furtherance of the Agreement, Assignor acknowledges that, from this date forward, the Assignee has succeeded to any and all of Assignor's right, title, and standing to: (i) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the intellectual property; (ii) institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions that the Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to the intellectual property; and (iii) defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as the Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.
- (b) Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to promptly do, execute, acknowledge, and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, and delivered, all such other and further acts, assignments, transfers, assurances, and instruments as Assignee may reasonably request in order to effectuate and perfect the assignment contemplated by this Agreement and to otherwise secure in Assignee's name the intellectual property.
- (c) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Parties hereto together with their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. Photocopies or facsimile transmissions of signatures shall be deemed original signatures and shall be fully binding on the Parties to the same extent as original

signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above set forth.

ASSIGNOR:

SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC

By: Neofpey M. Baldevin

Title: CEO & President

ASSIGNEE:

INTERSTATE SPECIALTY COATING LLC

By: years regime (2)

Title: Morroccu

INTERSTATE RESOURCES, INC / SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE TO INTEREST PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Schedule 3.11(a) Owned Intellectual Property

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 3,497,719

Registration Date:

September 09, 2008

For:

BARRICADE,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 4,012,832

Registration Date:

August 16, 2011

For:

BARRICADE DRAINAGE WRAP,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 3,661,835

Registration Date:

July 28, 2009

For:

DRY STEP,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 3,740,732

Registration Date:

January 19, 2010

For:

TWISTRAND,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 3,640,663

Registration Date:

June 16, 2009

For:

BARRICADE,

INTERSTATE RESOURCES, INC / SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC **DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE TO** INTEREST PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Schedule 3.11(a) Owned Intellectual Property (Cont.)

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 1,953,647

Registration Date:

January 30, 1996

For:

R-WRAP,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 3,425,402

Registration Date:

May 13, 2008

For:

RWRAP & Design,

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 2,895,997

Registration Date:

October 19, 2004

For:

WEATHER TREK,

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,020,913

Registration Date:

November 29, 2005

For:

MARVEL GUARD,

Canada Trademark Registration No.: 747234

Registration Date:

September 9, 2009

For:

BARRICADE,

CTM Trademark Registration No.: 355461

Registration Date:

May 5, 1999

For:

R-WRAP & Design,

Trademark Application No.:

85/729,038 (U.S.)

Filing Date:

September 14, 2012

For:

ENERGY-WRAP

INTERSTATE RESOURCES, INC / SPECIALTY COATING & LAMINATING, LLC DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE TO INTEREST PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Schedule 3.11(a) Owned Intellectual Property (Cont.)

Trademark Application No.:

161602 (Canada)

Filing Date:

February 27, 2013

For:

ENERGY-WRAP

Trademark Application No.:

86/647,187 (U.S.)

Filing Date:

June 1, 2015

For:

BARRICADE T-PLY

Trademark Application No.:

86/410,034 (U.S.)

Filing Date:

September 30, 2014

For:

BARRICADE THERMO-BRACE

Trademark Application No.:

161058 (Canada)

Filing Date:

February 27, 2013

For:

ULTI-FLASH

Patent Application No.:

14/410,034 (U.S.)

Filing Date:

June 13, 2014

For:

LAMINATE FLOOR LINER

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005811 FRAME: 0073

RECORDED: 06/08/2016